

Order of 15 April 2024 amending the Order of 14 December 2023 laying down the list of versions of electric passenger cars that have achieved the minimum environmental score required to be eligible for certain grants for the purchase or leasing of low-emission vehicles

NOR: TRER2410419A

ELI: <https://www.legifrance.gouv.fr/eli/arrete/2024/4/15/TRER2410419A/jo/texte>

JORF No 0089 of 16 April 2024

Text No 41

Relevant audiences purchasers and lessees of vehicles; automotive professionals.

Subject: update of the list of versions of electric passenger cars that have achieved the minimum environmental score referred to in Article D. 251-1 of the Energy Code, laid down by the Order of 14 December 2023, and are therefore eligible for the ecological bonus for new passenger cars under this criterion.

Entry into force: this Order shall enter into force on the day after its publication.

Notice: this Order updates the list of versions of electric passenger cars that have achieved the minimum environmental score referred to in Article D. 251-1 of the Energy Code, laid down by the Order of 14 December 2023, after examination by the Environment and Energy Management Agency of a dossier submitted by their manufacturer. This is one of the conditions of eligibility for the ecological bonus for new passenger cars, linked to the environmental and climate impact of the production and delivery of the vehicle. This list details:

- the type, variant and version (TVV) associated with the version that has achieved the minimum environmental score;
- the make of the vehicle version in question;
- the model of the vehicle version in question.

References: this Order, adopted pursuant to Articles D. 251-1 and D. 251-1-A of the Energy Code, can be consulted on the Légifrance website (<http://www.legifrance.gouv.fr>).

The Minister for the Economy, Finance and Industrial and Digital Sovereignty and the Minister for Ecological Transition and Territorial Cohesion,
Having regard to Directive (EU) 2015/1535 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 9 September 2015 laying down a procedure for the provision of information in the field of technical regulations and of rules on Information Society services;
Having regard to the French Energy Code, in particular Articles D. 251-1 to D. 251-13 thereof;

Having regard to the Order of 14 December 2023, as amended, laying down the list of versions of electric passenger cars that have achieved the minimum environmental score required to be eligible for certain grants for the purchase or leasing of low-emission vehicles;
Having regard to Notification No 2024/0204/FR addressed to the European Commission on 15 April 2024,
Hereby order:

Article 1

Article 1 of the above-mentioned Order of 14 December 2023 is supplemented by the following provisions:

‘From 17 April 2024:

Make	Model	Type Variant Version (TVV)’
HYUNDAI	KONA	SX2EF5E22E11CY1
LANCIA	Ypsilon	UHZKWZ-M0R000
LANCIA	Ypsilon	UHZKWZ-M0V000
OPEL	CORSA	UHZKWZ-Y0R000
PEUGEOT	5008	KCZKZX-H0E000
RENAULT	MEGANE	RCBBE2J1EEA4H000B0
RENAULT	MEGANE	RCBBE2J1EEA5F000B0
RENAULT	MEGANE	RCBBE2J2EEA4G000B0
TESLA	Model Y LR RWD	003Y5LRBVB3S5T3X

’.

Article 2

In Article 1 of the Order of 14 December 2023, the word: ‘ABEJCL1LX2C0PE1MH002N01AA’ is replaced by the word: ‘NYABEJCL1LX2C0PE1MH002N01AA’, the word: ‘ABEJCL1LX2C0PE1MH002V01AA’ is replaced by the word: ‘NYABEJCL1LX2C0PE1MH002V01AA’, the word: ‘ABEDFAD7PX2O0PE1MP001N01AA’ is replaced by the word: ‘NYABEDFAD7PX2O0PE1MP001N01AA’, the word: ‘ABEDFAD7PX2O0PE1MP001N01CA’ is replaced by the word: ‘NYABEDFAD7PX2O0PE1MP001N01CA’, the word: ‘ABEDFAD7PX2O0PE1MP001V01AA’ is replaced by the word: ‘NYABEDFAD7PX2O0PE1MP001V01AA’, the word: ‘ABEDFAD7PX2O0PE1MP001V01CA’ is replaced by the word: ‘NYABEDFAD7PX2O0PE1MP001V01CA’, the word: ‘ACEJCL1LX2C0PE1MH002N01AA’ is replaced by the word: ‘NYACEJCL1LX2C0PE1MH002N01AA’, the word: ‘ACEJCL1LX2C0PE1MH002V01AA’ is replaced by the word:

‘NYACEBJCL1LX2C0PE1MH002V01AA’, the word: ‘
ACEDFAD7PX2O0PE1MP001N01AA’ is replaced by the word:
‘NYACEDFAD7PX2O0PE1MP001N01AA’, the word: ‘
ACEDFAD7PX2O0PE1MP001N01CA’ is replaced by the word:
‘NYACEDFAD7PX2O0PE1MP001N01CA’, the word: ‘
ACEDFAD7PX2O0PE1MP001V01AA’ is replaced by the word:
‘NYACEDFAD7PX2O0PE1MP001V01AA’, the word: ‘
ACEDFAD7PX2O0PE1MP001V01CA’ is replaced by the word:
‘NYACEDFAD7PX2O0PE1MP001V01CA’, the word: ‘
ACX1EDD7PX1D0AE2G1Z02N01AA’ is replaced by the word:
‘NYACX1EDD7PX1D0AE2G1Z02N01AA’.

Article 3

This Order shall be published in the Official Journal of the French Republic.

Dated 15 April 2024

The Minister for Ecological Transition and Territorial Cohesion,
For the Minister and by delegation:
The Director of Climate, Energy Efficiency and Air,
D. Simiu

The Minister for the Economy, Finance and Industrial and Digital Sovereignty,
For the Minister and by delegation:
The Director-General of Companies,
T. Courbe